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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 

To the Board of Directors of 
Association of Performing Arts Professionals, Inc. 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Association of Performing Arts Professionals, Inc. 
(the Association), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2022 and 
2021, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and 
cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Association as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets 
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Association and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Association’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial 
statements are available for issuance. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association’s internal controls. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Association’s ability to continue as a going 
concern one year after the issuance date or the date the financial statements are available 
for issuance. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
controls-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
 
 
 
Washington, D.C. 
October 31, 2022 
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ASSETS 2022 2021

Cash and cash equivalents 1,710,431$       874,619$          
Investments 2,060,326         2,468,156         
Accounts receivable, net 7,444                15,584              
Pledges and grants receivable 451,231            104,427            
Property and equipment, net 63,901              120,744            
Right-of-use-asset - operating lease 1,749,838 -                        
Other assets 70,977              66,247              
Total Assets 6,114,148$       3,649,777$       

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 113,882$          52,355$            
Deferred revenue 294,372            202,511            
Grants payable 438,679            28,397              
Deferred rent and lease incentive -                        236,705            
Operating lease payable 1,994,990         -                        
Loan payable - Paycheck Protection Program -                        271,292            
Total Liabilities 2,841,923         791,260            

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 807,203            1,087,831         
With donor restrictions 2,465,022         1,770,686         
Total Net Assets 3,272,225         2,858,517         
Total Liabilities and Net Assets 6,114,148$       3,649,777$       
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2022 2021
NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS
Revenue and Support

Grants and contributions 3,043,173$          216,003$             
Annual conference 382,417               260,680               
Membership dues 492,473               558,875               
Federal grant - forgiveness of PPP loan 271,292               212,800               
Publications -                           58,691                 
Investment income, net 20,972                 627                      
Continuing education -                           9,200                   
Other income 89,027                 21,937                 

Total Revenue 4,299,354            1,338,813            

Net assets released from restrictions 270,915               747,142               
Total Revenue and Support 4,570,269            2,085,955            

Expenses
Program services:

Membership services 454,517               383,170               
Conference 958,774               579,807               
Professional development 466,556               421,025               
Public affairs and communications 109,324               128,680               
Arts forward 2,269,110            -                           

Total program services 4,258,281            1,512,682            

Supporting services:
Management and general 565,585               508,983               
Fundraising 27,031                 40,896                 

Total supporting services 592,616               549,879               
Total Expenses 4,850,897            2,062,561            
Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions (280,628)              23,394                 

NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS
Grants and contributions 1,181,132            552,080               
Investment income (loss), net (215,881)              341,449               
Net assets released from restrictions (270,915)              (747,142)              
Change in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 694,336               146,387               

Changes in net assets 413,708               169,781               
Net assets, beginning of year 2,858,517            2,688,736            
Net Assets, End of Year 3,272,225$          2,858,517$          
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Total Program 
Services Fundraising

Total 
Supporting 

Services Total 2021 Totals
Salaries and benefits 276,405$           266,533$           128,331$           19,743$                -$                 691,012$         286,276$           9,872$              296,148$          987,160$           1,039,405$  
Payroll taxes 20,271               19,547               9,411                 1,448                    -                   50,677             20,995               724                   21,719              72,396               78,887         
Regranting -                         -                         -                         -                            2,065,000    2,065,000        -                         -                        -                        2,065,000          1,100           
Other services 8,993                 -                         103,590             1,642                    -                   114,225           78,171               321                   78,492              192,717             52,833         
Hotel and catering 4,202                 286,068             813                    38                         -                   291,121           551                    19                     570                   291,691             321              
Occupancy 68,092               65,660               31,614               4,864                    -                   170,230           70,524               2,432                72,956              243,186             232,077       
Information technology 32,671               38,204               33,939               63,550                  -                   168,364           33,837               1,167                35,004              203,368             150,583       
Conference services -                         140,105             -                         -                            -                   140,105           -                         -                        -                        140,105             117,718       
Consulting 518                    35,300               37,847               37                         204,110       277,812           537                    10,672              11,209              289,021             89,471         
Honorarium -                         -                         90,725               -                            -                   90,725             -                         -                        -                        90,725               49,450         
Professional services 592                    37,747               275                    42                         -                   38,656             31,813               21                     31,834              70,490               43,096         
Depreciation 15,917               15,348               7,390                 1,137                    -                   39,792             16,483               568                   17,051              56,843               43,691         
Bank and credit card fees 8,021                 31,670               3,724                 3,195                    -                   46,610             8,307                 286                   8,593                55,203               32,229         
Office expenses 8,131                 9,271                 11,402               12,934                  -                   41,738             8,040                 602                   8,642                50,380               82,946         
Equipment rental 5,902                 5,691                 2,740                 422                       -                   14,755             6,113                 211                   6,324                21,079               23,111         
Insurance 3,358                 3,238                 1,559                 240                       -                   8,395               3,478                 120                   3,598                11,993               19,167         
Print art -                         3,963                 1,065                 -                            -                   5,028               -                         -                        -                        5,028                 2,165           
Travel 1,444                 429                    2,131                 32                         -                   4,036               460                    16                     476                   4,512                 -                  
Advertising commission -                         -                         -                         -                            -                   -                       -                         -                        -                        -                         4,311           
Total 454,517$           958,774$           466,556$           109,324$              2,269,110$  4,258,281$      565,585$           27,031$            592,616$          4,850,897$        2,062,561$  

2022
Program Services Supporting Services

Membership 
Services Conference

Professional 
Development

Public Affairs and 
Communications

Management 
and General

Arts 
Forward
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Fundraising
 

Supporting Total
Salaries and benefits 239,063$           249,457$           155,911$           51,970$               696,401$        322,216$           20,788$            343,004$          1,039,405$        
Payroll taxes 18,144               18,933               11,833               3,944                   52,854            24,455               1,578                26,033              78,887               
Occupancy 53,378               55,698               34,811               11,604                 155,491          71,944               4,642                76,586              232,077             
Information technology 25,184               29,222               29,908               30,135                 114,449          33,944               2,190                36,134              150,583             
Conference services -                         117,718             -                         -                           117,718          -                         -                        -                        117,718             
Consulting 6,342                 22,658               39,475               9,379                   77,854            4,208                 7,409                11,617              89,471               
Office expenses 6,559                 23,731               29,827               13,205                 73,322            8,242                 1,382                9,624                82,946               
Other services 1,262                 1,317                 48,834               274                      51,687            1,036                 110                   1,146                52,833               
Honorarium -                         -                         49,450               -                           49,450            -                         -                        -                        49,450               
Depreciation 10,460               10,486               6,554                 2,185                   29,685            13,132               874                   14,006              43,691               
Professional services 8,987                 13,398               5,861                 1,954                   30,200            12,114               782                   12,896              43,096               
Bank and credit card fees 5,097                 14,322               3,324                 2,173                   24,916            6,870                 443                   7,313                32,229               
Equipment rental 5,315                 5,547                 3,467                 1,156                   15,485            7,164                 462                   7,626                23,111               
Insurance 3,305                 9,778                 1,722                 574                      15,379            3,558                 230                   3,788                19,167               
Advertising commission -                         4,200                 -                         111                      4,311              -                         -                        -                        4,311                 
Print art -                         2,165                 -                         -                           2,165              -                         -                        -                        2,165                 
Grants and assistance -                         1,100                 -                         -                           1,100              -                         -                        -                        1,100                 
Hotel and catering 74                      77                      48                      16                        215                 100                    6                       106                   321                    
Total 383,170$           579,807$           421,025$           128,680$             1,512,682$     508,983$           40,896$            549,879$          2,062,561$        

Program Services Supporting Services

Professional 
Development

Management 
and General

Membership 
Services Conference

Public Affairs and 
Communications

Total Program 
Services
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2022 2021
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Changes in net assets 413,708$          169,781$         
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net 

cash from operating activities:
Depreciation 56,843              43,691             
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments 255,785            (278,568)          
Change in the measurement of leases 245,152            - 
PPP loan fogiveness (271,292)           (212,800)          

Effect of changes in non-cash operating assets and
liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 8,140                16,205             
Pledges and grants receivable (346,804)           (103,641)          
Other assets (4,730)               3,495               
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 61,527              1,135               
Deferred revenue 91,861              (155,795)          
Grants payable 410,282            (33,421)            
Deferred rent and lease incentive (236,705)           83,587             

Net Cash from Operating Activities 683,767            (466,331)          

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of investments (82,674)             (142,872)          
Proceeds from sale of investments 234,719            164,864           
Purchase of property and equipment - (34,224) 
Net Cash from Investing Activities 152,045            (12,232)            

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from loan payable - 271,292
Net Cash from Financing Activities - 271,292

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 835,812            (207,271)          
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 874,619            1,081,890        
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 1,710,431$       874,619$         
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
June 30, 2022 and 2021 
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1. DESCRIPTION OF THE ORGANIZATION 
 

In 1957, thirty-five campus presenting professionals founded the Association of College and 
University Concert Managers. It expanded to include all presenting professionals, touring 
artists and their collaborators in the early 1980's, and the organization was renamed the 
Association of Performing Arts Presenters in 1988 and renamed the Association of Performing 
Arts Professionals (hereafter, the Association) in January 2017. The Association’s mission is 
to develop and support all aspects of the presenting field and the professionals who work within 
it.  This is accomplished through the annual Association of Performing Arts Professionals 
NYC conference each January in New York City, year-round workshops, webinars, forums, 
resources, publications, in-depth leadership training, travel-based opportunities, innovative 
practice grants, and online opportunities for professionals to gain knowledge and guidance to 
improve their work and advance the presenting industry. The membership includes presenters, 
touring artists, producers, educators, artist managers, agents, and presenting support 
organizations. As of June 30, 2022, the Association had 1,428 members. 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The accompanying financial statements of the Association are presented on the accrual basis 
of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 
 
Use of Estimates  
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of 
contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenue, support, and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual 
results could differ from those estimates and assumptions. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and highly liquid investment funds, which have a 
maturity of 90 days or less. Cash equivalents as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, consisted of money 
market funds. 
 
The Association maintains its cash in a bank deposit account, which, at times, may exceed 
Federally insured limits. Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000 per depositor per institution. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, 
the Association has $1,457,787 and $621,033, respectively, in excess of FDIC insured limits. 
The Association has not experienced any losses in their bank deposit accounts. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
June 30, 2022 and 2021 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

Fair Value Measurements  
 

Accounting standards generally accepted in the United States of America establish a 
framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that 
prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives 
the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 
measurements).  
 
The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under generally accepted accounting principles are 
described below: 

 
Level 1  Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical 

assets or liabilities in active markets that the Association has the ability to access. 
   

Level 2  Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 
 • Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;  
 • Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;  
 • Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 

and 
 • Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market 

data by correlation or other means.  
 
If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be 
observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.  
 

Level 3  Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair 
value measurement.  

 
The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based 
on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation 
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. 
 
Financial instruments consist of investments, receivables, and payables. The carrying value of 
the Association’s financial instruments approximates their respective fair values as of June 30, 
2022 and 2021. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Accounts Receivable, Net 
 
Accounts receivable are primarily amounts due from vendors and are recorded at their 
estimated net realizable value. The Association records an allowance for doubtful accounts 
equal to estimated losses that will be incurred in the collection of receivables.  The estimated 
losses are based on historical collection experience and the review of the current status of 
existing receivables.  
 
Pledges and Grants Receivable 
 
Pledges and grants receivable represent grants from individuals and foundations. The 
Association records an allowance for doubtful accounts equal to estimated losses that will be 
incurred in the collection of receivables.  The estimated losses are based on historical collection 
experience and the review of the current status of existing receivables. No allowance was 
recorded as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, as management deemed all pledges and grants 
receivable to be fully collectible.  
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment purchased in excess of $1,500, with an estimated useful life of more 
than one year are capitalized at cost. Donated property and equipment is capitalized at the 
estimated fair market value on the date received. Depreciation is recognized using the straight-
line method over the estimated useful life of the assets. Expenditures for major repairs and 
improvements are capitalized; expenditures for minor repairs and maintenance are expensed 
as incurred. 

 
Net Assets 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions are assets and contributions that are not restricted by 
donors or for which restrictions have expired. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions are those whose use by the Association has been limited by 
donors, primarily for a specific time period or purpose. When a donor restriction is met, net 
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. If a donor 
restriction is met in the same reporting period in which the contribution is received, the 
contribution (to the extend that the restrictions have been met) is reported as net assets without 
donor restrictions. 

 
Net assets with donor restrictions also consist of contributions received from donors to be 
maintained by the Association in perpetuity. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Revenue and Support 

 
Grants and contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or with 
donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. 
Donations for which the Association may spend the interest earnings, but must maintain the 
principal in perpetuity, are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity. 
 
Gifts of cash and other assets are reported as restricted support if they are received with donor 
stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets.  When a donor restriction expires, that is, 
when some stipulated time restriction ends or purpose of the restriction is accomplished, net 
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the statements of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from 
restriction. 
 
The Association recognizes grants and contributions when an unconditional promise to give is 
received. Conditional promises to give, with measurable performance or other barriers and 
right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. 

 
Revenue and the related costs of the conference and continuing education are recognized in 
the period in which the conference or seminars are held. Accordingly, sponsorships paid by 
sponsors in advance of the conference period are reported as deferred revenue in the 
accompanying statements of financial position. 
 
The Association recognizes revenue from membership dues over the membership period. The 
performance obligation consists of a number of services, programming, and connection to 
develop and support the performing arts industry. Accordingly, dues paid by members in 
advance of the membership period are reported as deferred revenue in the accompanying 
statements of financial position. 

 
Publication revenue is recorded in the period the publication is delivered to the purchaser. 
Accordingly, publications paid for in advance of the delivery date are reported as deferred 
revenue in the accompanying statements of financial position. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The costs of providing the various programs and supporting services have been summarized 
on a functional basis in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets 
and statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among 
the program, management and general, and fundraising services that benefit from those costs. 
Management and general and fundraising expenses include those expenses that are not directly 
identified with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of 
the association. Employee time/salary allocation is considered a representative measure of the 
organizational effort applied to joint objectives and serve as the basis for allocation of shared 
expenses.  
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Income Taxes  
 
The Association is a not-for-profit organization exempt from Federal income tax, other than 
net unrelated business income taxes, under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code and is recognized as such by the Internal Revenue Service. 

 
The provisions included in accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America provide consistent guidance for the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes 
recognized in an entity’s financial statements and prescribe a threshold of “more likely than 
not” for recognition of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The 
Association performed an evaluation of uncertain tax positions as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, 
and determined that there were no matters that would require recognition in the accompanying 
financial statements or which may have any effect on its tax-exempt status.  
 
As of June 30, 2022, the statute of limitations for fiscal years 2019 through 2022 remains open 
with the U.S. Federal jurisdiction or the various state and local jurisdiction in which the 
Association files tax returns. It is the Association’s policy to recognize interest and/or penalties 
related to uncertain tax positions, if any, as income tax expense in the statements of activities 
and changes in net assets. 
 
Liquidity and Availability of Resources 

 
The following reflects the Association’s financial assets as of June 30, 2022, reduced by 
amounts not available for general use within one year because of donor-imposed restrictions. 
 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,710,431$      
Investments 2,060,326        
Accounts receivable, net 7,444               
Pledges and grants receivable 451,231           

4,229,432        
Less: those unavailable for general

expenditures within one year, due to:
Purpose restricted 1,653,908        
Restricted in perpetuity 811,114           
Financial assets available to meet cash needs

for general expenses within one year 1,764,410$      

 
The Association operates within certain guidelines to ensure financial stability and adequate 
liquid resources to fund general expenses. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

Liquidity and Availability of Resources (continued) 
 

The Association manages its liquidity requirements through the following methods: 
 

1. Management monitors the Association’s cash balance by performing a monthly cash 
analysis. This analysis reviews changes in liquid cash, short/long-term investments, net 
assets with and without donor restrictions as related to net income, future usage, and 
anticipated expenditures. 

 
2. The Association maintains a Board mandated reserve fund governed by a statement of 

investment policy specifically designed to address liquidity, risks, operating deficits, 
capital initiatives, and investment income to support operations. 

 
Implemented Accounting Pronouncements 
 
In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting 
Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, Leases, which creates a singular reporting model for 
leases. This standard will require the Association to record changes to its statement of financial 
position to reflect balances for current leases that are not shown in the statement of financial 
position. In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-10, Codification Improvements to 
Topic 842, Leases and Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements, which provides further 
clarity and transition options for adoption of FASB ASU No. 2016-02. This standard was 
adopted during the year ended June 30, 2022. 
 
In July 2020, the FASB issued ASU No. 2020-07, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): 
Presentation and Disclosure by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets, 
which presents contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statements of 
activities, apart from contributions of cash or other financial assets. This standard was adopted 
during the year ended June 30, 2022 and did not have a material impact on the accompanying 
financial statements.  
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements  

 
In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses. The 
objective of this update is to provide financial statement users with more decision-useful 
information about the expected credit losses on financial instruments and other commitments 
to extend credit held by a reporting entity. The measurement of expected credit losses is based 
on relevant information about past events, including historical experience, current conditions, 
and reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the collectability of the reported amount. 
This standard is effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2021. 

 
Management is evaluating the effect of this pronouncement on the financial statements and 
will implement this pronouncement by its effective date. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

Subsequent Events 
 
The Association’s management evaluated the accompanying financial statements for 
subsequent events and transactions through October 31, 2022, the date these financial 
statements were available for issue, and has determined that no material subsequent events 
have occurred that would affect the information presented in the accompanying financial 
statements or require additional disclosure. 
 

3. INVESTMENTS 
 
The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for investments measured at 
fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used as of June 30, 2022 and 2021. 
 
 

Money market funds: Valued at the closing price of the underlying market value of 
investments. 
 
Equity and fixed income mutual funds: Valued at the fair value of the investments based on the 
price per the active market on which the securities are traded. 

 
The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative 
of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Association 
believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, 
the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain 
financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 
 
The following table sets forth, by level, the fair value hierarchy of the Association’s 
investments at fair value as of June 30, 2022 and 2021. 
 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Money market funds 713,558$              -$                         -$                         713,558$              
Fixed income mutual funds:

Short-term 377,550                -                           -                           377,550                
High yield 68,896                  -                           -                           68,896                  
Government 25,824                  -                           -                           25,824                  

Equity mutual funds:
Large value 407,535                -                           -                           407,535                
Large growth 89,345                  -                           -                           89,345                  
Foreign 78,963                  -                           -                           78,963                  
Emerging markets 73,693                  -                           -                           73,693                  
Mid-cap growth 191,150                -                           -                           191,150                
Small-cap growth 33,812                  -                           -                           33,812                  

Total 2,060,326$           -$                         -$                         2,060,326$           

June 30, 2022
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3. INVESTMENTS (continued) 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Money market funds 685,800$              -$                         -$                         685,800$              
Fixed income mutual funds:

Short-term 500,384                -                           -                           500,384                
High yield 81,451                  -                           -                           81,451                  
Government 28,330                  -                           -                           28,330                  

Equity mutual funds:
Large value 454,076                -                           -                           454,076                
Large growth 165,838                -                           -                           165,838                
Foreign 113,196                -                           -                           113,196                
Emerging markets 97,030                  -                           -                           97,030                  
Mid-cap growth 250,448                -                           -                           250,448                
Small-cap growth 91,603                  -                           -                           91,603                  

Total 2,468,156$           -$                         -$                         2,468,156$           

June 30, 2021

 
Earnings on investments for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, were as follows: 
 

2022 2021
Dividends and interest, net 60,876$             28,780$             
Realized and unrealized (loss) gain (255,785)            313,296             

(194,909)$          342,076$           

 
The Board of Directors has a Target Reserve goal for the Association. That reserve balance is 
established annually. The Target Reserve goal as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, was $738,420 
and $803,507, respectively. The Association’s Target Reserve funds are invested in certificates 
of deposit and money market funds, which represent $902,037and $896,312, respectively, of 
the total invested funds as of June 30, 2022 and 2021. 
 

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 
 

As of June 30, property and equipment consisted of the following: 
 

2022 2021 Useful Life
Website platform 317,021$           317,021$           3 to 5 years
Office equipment and furniture 81,772               81,772               3 to 5 years
Computer equipment 1,744                 1,744                 3 years
Computer software 138,063             138,063             3 years
AMS database 378,938             378,938             5 years

917,538             917,538             
Less: accumulated depreciation 853,637 796,794             
Property and Equipment, Net 63,901$             120,744$           

 
Depreciation expense was $56,843 and $43,691, for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, 
respectively.  
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5. OPERATING LEASE LIABILITY 
 

On October 1, 2017, the Association entered into a lease agreement of intent to lease office 
space in the downtown business district of Washington, D.C. The ten-year and six-month lease 
was set to expire on March 31, 2028 and included a 7-month abatement at the start. In 
December 2020, the Association renewed the lease, extending the term of the lease for an 
additional period of three-years and four months. The lease now expires on August 31, 2031 
and included a 4-month abatement starting on the renewal date. The lease provides for annual 
rent increases of 2.5% over the term of the lease.  
 
In connection with this lease, the Association recorded a right of use asset and a corresponding 
operating lease liability using an interest rate of 3.10%. The right-of-use asset and operating 
lease liability are being amortized over the life of the lease agreement. As of June 30, 2022, 
the unamortized right-of-use asset was $1,749,838, and the unamortized operating lease 
liability was $1,994,990.  

 
Rent expense for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, was $243,186 and $232,077, 
respectively. 
 
Future minimum lease payments under the agreement as of June 30, 2022, were as follows: 
 

Years Ending June 30, Amount
2023 239,146$           
2024 245,125             
2025 251,253             
2026 257,535             
2027 265,077             

Thereafter 889,586             
Total 2,147,722$        
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6. LOAN PAYABLE 
 
During the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Association received Paycheck Protection 
Program (PPP) loans in the amount of $271,292 and $212,800, respectively. The terms of the 
loans required the proceeds to be spent on eligible expenses, which are primarily payroll related 
costs. Any portion of the PPP loans that are not forgiven must be repaid over two years after a 
six-month deferral period at an interest rate of 1%. 

 
The PPP loans were received from the U.S Federal government under the Coronavirus Aid, 
Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act passed by Congress.  
 
During the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Association submitted its application for 
forgiveness for the $271,292 and $212,800 PPP loans to the financial institution issuing the 
loans and received full forgiveness. The Association recognized the entire PPP funds received 
of $271,292 and $212,800 as a Federal grant related to eligible expenses incurred for the years 
ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.  
 

7. ENDOWMENT FUNDS 
 

The Association’s endowment consists of two funds established for its programs. Its 
endowment includes donor-restricted endowment funds. As required by generally accepted 
accounting principles in the United States, net assets associated with endowment funds, 
including funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified 
and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

 
The Board of Directors of the Association has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management 
of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the 
original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor 
stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Association classifies as net 
assets with donor restrictions in perpetuity (a) the original value of gifts donated to the 
permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, 
and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of 
the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.  The 
remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in net assets 
with donor restrictions in perpetuity is classified as net assets with donor restrictions for 
appropriation until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Association in a 
manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by endowment guidelines. 
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7. ENDOWMENT FUNDS (continued) 
 

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Association considers the following factors in making a 
determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 

• the duration and preservation of the fund; 
• the purposes of the Association and the donor-restricted endowment fund; 
• general economic conditions; 
• the possible effect of inflation and deflation; 
• the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; 
• other resources of the Association; and 
• the investment policies of the Association. 

 
Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 

 
The Association has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that 
attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment 
while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets 
include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Association must hold in perpetuity. 
Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the primary objective in the 
investment management for fund assets is the preservation of purchasing power after spending 
to achieve returns in excess of the rate of inflation plus spending over the investment horizon 
in order to preserve purchasing power of fund assets.  Actual returns in any given year may 
vary from this amount. 

 
Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy 
 
The Association has a policy, in accordance with the endowment guidelines, of appropriating 
for the distribution up to 5% of its donor-restricted endowment fund’s portfolio value. In 
establishing this policy, the Association considered the long-term expected return on its 
endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Association expects the current spending 
policy to allow its endowment to grow at the rate of inflation annually. This is consistent with 
the Association’s objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in 
perpetuity or for a specific term as well as to provide real growth through new gifts and 
investment return. 

 
Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 
 
To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Association relies on a total return 
strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized 
and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). For donor-restricted endowments, 
the Association targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-
based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints. 
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7. ENDOWMENT FUNDS (continued) 
 

Funds with Deficiencies 
 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment 
funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Association to retain as a 
fund of perpetual duration.  There were no deficiencies as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.  

 
Composition of the Endowment by Net Assets 
 
As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the composition of the endowment funds was as follows: 

With Donor With Donor
Restrictions - For 

Appropriations
Restrictions - Held in 

Perpetuity Total

Donor-restricted endowment
funds 361,329$                   811,114$                    1,172,443$     

With Donor With Donor
Restrictions - For 

Appropriations
Restrictions - Held in 

Perpetuity Total

Donor-restricted endowment
funds 577,210$                   810,894$                    1,388,104$     

2022

2021
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7. ENDOWMENT FUNDS (continued) 
 

Changes in Endowment Net Assets 
 
For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the changes in endowment net assets were as 
follows: 
 

With Donor With Donor
Restrictions - For 

Appropriations
Restrictions - Held in 

Perpetuity Total

Endowment net assets,
beginning of year 577,210$                   810,894$                    1,388,104$     

Contributions -                                 220                             220                 
Investment return:

Investment income 58,892                       -                                  58,892            
Net depreciation (realized

 and unrealized) (255,558)                    -                                  (255,558)        
Appropriation of endowment 
   assets for expenditure (19,215)                      -                                  (19,215)          
Endowment Net Assets, 

End of Year 361,329$                   811,114$                    1,172,443$     

With Donor With Donor
Restrictions - For 

Appropriations
Restrictions - Held in 

Perpetuity Total

Endowment net assets,
beginning of year 279,286$                   810,794$                    1,090,080$     

Contributions -                                 100                             100                 
Investment return:

Investment income 27,036                       -                                  27,036            
Net appreciation (realized

 and unrealized) 314,413                     -                                  314,413          
Appropriation of endowment 
   assets for expenditure (43,525)                      -                                  (43,525)          
Endowment Net Assets, 

End of Year 577,210$                   810,894$                    1,388,104$     

2022

2021
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8. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions were available for the following purposes as of June 30, 2022 
and 2021: 
 

2022 2021
Communications Partnership 11,382$          11,382$          
COVID-19 -                     125,000          
Endowment Earnings 361,329          577,210          
National Organization Initiative 362,685          211,500          
Other Programs 23,545            34,700            
Arts Forward 481,452          -                     
Capacity Building 413,515          -                     
Total 1,653,908$     959,792$        

 
As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Association held the following net assets with donor 
restriction in perpetuity: 
 

2022 2021
Classical Connections 644,544$        644,534$        
William Dawson Fund 166,570          166,360          
Total 811,114$        810,894$        

 
9.   COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES  

 
Contracts 
 
The Association has entered into agreements with hotels to provide conference facilities and 
room accommodations for its annual conference through 2025. The agreements contain various 
clauses whereby the Association is liable for liquidated damages in the event of cancellation 
or lower than anticipated attendance. Management of the Association does not believe that any 
losses will be incurred under these contracts. As of June 30, 2022, the maximum possible 
amount of liquidation damages per year is listed below: 
 

Years Ending June 30, Amount
2023 465,086$           
2024 310,057             
2025 258,381             
Total 1,033,524$        
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10.  PENSION PLAN 
 

The Association has a tax-deferred annuity plan available to employees who have completed 
one year of service and are scheduled to work twenty hours or more per week. Under this plan, 
the Association contributes 5% of the eligible employee’s annual salary to the annuity 
program. Employees are 100% vested in employer contributions. There were no employer 
contributions for the year ended June 30, 2022. For the year ended June 30, 2021, total 
employer contributions were $3,505.  




